GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR Civil Secretariat Finance Department

Notification Srinagar, the 20th September, 2014

SRO- 386. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Jammu and Kashmir Levy of Tolls Act, Smvt. 1995 (Act No.VIII of 1995), the Government hereby exempts the material and equipments to be imported by the Power Development Department into the State for immediate restoration of the power supply damaged due to the recent floods from levy of toll.

The exemption shall, however, be available only for a limited duration viz. from 8th September, 2014 to 30th September, 2014.

Provided that the goods so imported are accompanied with the certificate from either of the following competent authorities to the effect that these are exclusively meant for immediate restoration of the power supply:-

- 1. Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Power Development Department / Development Commissioner, Power, J&K.
- 3. Any other authority to be notified by Excise Commissioner, J&K.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(B.B. Vyas)IAS Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department

Dated:20-09-2014

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Revenue.
- 2. Financial Commissioner, Industries and Commerce.
- 3. Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- 4. All Administrative Secretaries.
- 5. Excise Commissioner, J&K.

No.ET/Execmption/CAMP/2014-01

6. Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, J&K.

- 7. Secretary to Government, Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs.
- 8. Development Commissioner, Power, J&K, Srinagar.
- 9. Deputy Excise Commissioner, (Executive), Jammu/Kashmir/Toll Post Lakhanpur.
- 10. Addl. Secy/Pvt. Secy. to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 11. PPS to Chief Secretary.
- 12. Pvt. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for Finance and Ladakh Affairs.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.
- 14. Government Order file/Stock file/Incharge Website Finance Department.

(Shakeel Ul Rehman) Special Secretary to Government, Finance Department